tolerability, immunogenicity and efficacy of SB2 in subjects with RA who transitioned
from EU-approved Remicade treatment to SB2 to subjects who maintained the EU-
approved Remicade treatment.

Reference ID: 4087550

13

Cross Discipline Team Leader Review 351(k) BLA 761054: SB2
Division Director Summary Samsung Bioepis Co, Ltd.
DHHS/FDA/CDER/ODEII/DPARP

Treatment groups were balanced with respect to demographics and disease characteristics.

The primary endpoint of the study was the proportion of patients who remained in the study
and achieved an American College of Rheumatology 20% (ACR20) response at Week 30.
This endpoint is considered sufficiently sensitive for the assessment of similarity in clinical
efficacy.  Further, the similarity margin has been informed by information from the published
literature.  As shown in Table 3, the proportion of patients who achieved an ACR20 response
at Week 30 was similar between SB2 and EU-approved Remicade, and contained within the
similarity margin of [−12%, +12%] recommended by FDA. The ACR20 response probabilities
over time comparing the two treatments up to Week 30 also supported similarity (data not
shown).

Table 3. Analysis of ACR20 Response Rate at Week 30, Study SB2-G31-RA

n/N % Adjusted
Difference
Rate

90% CI 95% CI

Primary analysis of ACR20 response rate at Week 30 (Per-protocol Set)
SB2 (N=231)
EU-Remicade (N=247)

148/231
163/247

(64.1%)
(66.0%)

−1.88% (-8.91, 5.16) (-10.26, 6.51)

Analysis of ACR20 response rate at Week 30 (Full Analysis Set)
SB2 (N=290)
EU-Remicade (N=293)

161/290
173/293

(55.52%)
(59.04%)

-2.95% (-9.60, 3.70) (-10.87, 4.97)

Source: FDA analysis of data from SB2 351(k) BLA submission

ACR20 response rate at Week 54 was also similar between the two treatment groups (data not
shown). The comparative analyses of secondary endpoints, such as ACR components, HAQ­
DI scores, DAS28, and ACR-N also showed similar efficacy between the two treatment groups
(data not shown).

Up to Week 30, 78 (13.4%) patients had withdrawn from the study: 44 patients (15.4%) from
the SB2 treatment group and 34 patients (11.6%) from the EU-approved Remicade treatment
group with similar distributions of reasons for early withdrawal.  To assess the impact of the